been valued separately by CBRE AU. The Cranbourne North land was valued under the same methodology as development land
in New Zealand. The Torquay land was valued under a modified direct comparison approach which takes into account the gross
realisation of the proposed units 'as if complete'.

As the fair value of investment property is determined using inputs that are unobservable, the Group has categorised investment
property as Level 3 under the fair value hierarchy in accordance with NZ IFRS 13 – Fair Value Measurement.

HALF YEAR REPORT 202024

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
Sensitivity analysis to significant changes in unobservable inputs within Level 3 of the hierarchy
To assess the market value of the Group's interest in a retirement village, CBRE NZ has undertaken a cash flow analysis to derive a
net present value. As the fair value of investment property is determined using inputs that are significant and unobservable, the
Group has categorised investment property as Level 3 under the fair value hierarchy in accordance with NZ IFRS 13 - Fair Value
Measurement.

The sensitivities of the significant assumptions are shown in the table below:

Adopted
value1

Discount rate
+50 bp

Discount rate
-50 bp

Growth rates
+50bp

Growth rates
-50bp

30 June 2020

Valuation ($000) 945,650

Difference ($000) (34,080) 36,330 59,576 (52,956)

Difference (%) (3.6%) 3.8% 6.3% (5.6%)

30 June 2019

Valuation ($000) 886,950

Difference ($000) (31,710) 33,750 50,556 (39,026)

Difference (%) (3.6%) 3.8% 5.7% (4.4%)

31 December 2019

Valuation ($000) 963,530

Difference ($000) (34,320) 36,610 57,812 (52,994)

Difference (%) (3.6%) 3.8% 6.0% (5.5%)

1 Completed retirement units excluding unsold stock.

Other key components in determining the fair value of investment property are the average entry age of residents and the average
occupancy of retirement units. A significant decrease (increase) in the occupancy period of retirement units would result in a
significantly higher (lower) fair value measurement, and a significant increase (decrease) in the average entry age of residents would
result in a significantly higher (lower) fair value measurement.

Security
At 30 June 2020, all investment property relating to registered retirement villages under the Retirement Villages Act 2003 are subject